

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OTO, L.L.C., PETITIONER

v.

KEN KHO;
JULIE A. SU, CALIFORNIA LABOR COMMISSIONER

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN P. BOGGS
FINE, BOGGS & PERKINS LLP
*80 Stone Pine Road,
Suite 210
Half Moon Bay, CA 94019*

DAVID J. REESE
FINE, BOGGS & PERKINS LLP
*111 West Ocean Boulevard,
Suite 2400
Long Beach, CA 90802*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
MASHA G. HANSFORD
JOEL S. JOHNSON
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

T. PATRICK CORDOVA
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	2
A. Background	4
B. Facts and procedural history.....	8
Reasons for granting the petition.....	12
A. The decision under review conflicts with decisions of this Court.....	13
B. The decision under review presents an exceptionally important question that warrants the Court's review	19
Conclusion.....	24
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	92a
Appendix C	125a
Appendix D	127a
Appendix E	141a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	6, 17
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	19
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Becerra</i> , Civ. No. 19-2456 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 30, 2019)	21

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	3, 12
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005)	20
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	15
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	4
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	20
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers L.P. v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	5, 15, 19, 21
<i>Kirby v. Imoos Fire Protection, Inc.</i> , 274 P.3d 1160 (Cal. 2012)	8, 14
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	5, 19
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	4
<i>Northwestern Mutual Fire Association v. Pacific Wharf & Storage Co.</i> , 200 P. 934 (Cal. 1921).....	6
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	12, 13
<i>Pinnacle Museum Tower Association v. Pinnacle Market Development (US), LLC</i> , 282 P.3d 1217 (Cal. 2012)	17
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	5, 12, 20
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	5
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co.</i> , 353 P.3d 741 (Cal. 2015)	14, 20
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 247 P.3d 130 (Cal.), vacated and remanded, 565 U.S. 973 (2011)	7, 13, 18
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 311 P.3d 184 (Cal. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 2724 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	12, 13, 16

	Page
Statutes:	
Federal Arbitration Act,	
9 U.S.C. 2	2, 4, 5, 12
28 U.S.C. 1257(a)	2
Assembly Bill 51, 2019 Cal. Stat. ch. 711	20, 21, 22
Cal. Gov't Code § 12953.....	21
Cal. Lab. Code § 432.6.....	21
Cal. Lab. Code § 432.6(a).....	20
Cal. Lab. Code § 432.6(f).....	20, 21
Cal. Lab. Code § 432.6(h).....	20
Cal. Civ. Code § 1670.5(a).....	6
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1294(a)	18
Cal. Lab. Code § 23	21
Cal. Lab. Code § 98	6
Cal. Lab. Code § 98.1	6
Cal. Lab. Code § 98.2	6
Cal. Lab. Code § 98.3	6
Cal. Lab. Code § 98.4	6
Cal. Lab. Code § 98.5	6
Cal. Lab. Code § 98.6	6
Cal. Lab. Code § 98.7	6
Cal. Lab. Code § 98.8	6
Cal. Lab. Code § 218	6
Cal. Lab. Code § 433	21
Miscellaneous:	
Jeffrey Brown & Tyler Runge, <i>California Supreme Court Casts Doubt on Arbitration Agreements that Require Civil Litigation Procedures for Wage Claims</i> , JDSupra (Sept. 10, 2019)	
< tinyurl.com/doubtonwageclaims >	23
Bureau of Labor Statistics, National Occupation Employment and Wage Estimates: United States (May 2018) < tinyurl.com/usemployment-estimates >	22

VI

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Bureau of Labor Statistics, State Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates: California (May 2018) < tinyurl.com/caemployment-estimates >	22
Alexander J.S. Colvin, <i>The Growing Use of Mandatory Arbitration</i> , Economic Policy Institute (Apr. 6, 2018) < tinyurl.com/growinguseof-arbitration >	21, 22
Theodore Eisenberg & Elizabeth Hill, <i>Arbitration and Litigation of Employment Claims: An Empirical Comparison</i> , 58 <i>Dispute Resolution Journal</i> 44 (Nov. 2003-Jan. 2004)	21, 22
Steven Katz, <i>California High Court Ruling Eschews Arbitration Act Preemption</i> , Law360 (Sept. 2, 2019) < tinyurl.com/califcourtruling >	22, 23
Lisa Marie Segarra, <i>California’s Economy Is Now Bigger Than All of the U.K.</i> , <i>Fortune</i> (May 5, 2018) < tinyurl.com/caeconomybigger >	22
